

Nos. 13-435

In The Supreme Court of the United States

OMNICARE, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners

v.

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE WYOMING RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AND THE INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT
SYSTEM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JOE KENDALL
KENDALL LAW GROUP, LLP
3232 McKinney Ave., Ste. 700
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 744-3000
jkendall@kendalllawgroup.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Statements Regarding an Issuer’s Unreasonable Beliefs Are Misleading If They Omit Material Facts and False If They Imply the Further Fact that the Issuer Had a Reasonable Basis for Such Beliefs, Regardless of the Speaker’s Subjective State of Mind.....	4
II. Omnicare’s Omission of Material Facts Regarding Its Illegal Contracts and Practices Made Its Statements of Belief Misleading and False Regarding the Implied Reasonable Basis for Such Beliefs.....	8
A. Kickbacks for Promoting Drugs.....	9
B. False Statements and Illegal Overcharge of Medicaid.....	17
C. Omnicare’s Undisclosed Illegal Conduct Rendered Its Statements of Belief Misleading and Its Implied Statement of a Reasonable Basis for Its Professed Beliefs False.....	20
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	7
<i>Smith v. Land and House Prop. Corp.</i> , (C.A. 1884) 28 Ch. D. 7	6
<i>United States v. Bay State Ambulance and Hospital Rental Service</i> , 874 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>United States v. McClatchey</i> , 217 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 106 F. Supp.2d 103 (D. Mass. 2000).....	11, 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1296r-8.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1).....	3, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Barrett J. Brunzman, <i>Omnicare Agrees to \$16.7 Million Settlement Over Kickbacks</i> , Cincinnati Business Courier, August 16, 2013, http://www.bizjournals.com/cincinnati/n ews/2013/08/16/omnicare-agrees-to-167- million.html?page=all (last visited Sept. 1, 2014)	23
---	----

DOJ Press Release, *Omnicare to Pay Government \$4.19 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations of Kickbacks* (Feb. 27, 2014), <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2014/February/14-civ-216.html> (last visited Sept. 1, 2014)24

Omnicare Reports Third Quarter 2013 Financial Results, <http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/353230/000035323013000061/ocrerex991q32013.htm> (last visited Sept. 1, 2014)24

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONTRACTS § 169 cmt. a6

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONTRACTS § 539(1)7

Statement of Interest on Behalf of the United States of America in Response to Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss the Complaint, *United States ex rel. Banigan & Templin, et al. v. Organon USA Inc., Omnicare, inc. and Pharmacia, Inc.*, No. 07-12153-RWZ, Doc. 144 (9/30/2011).....16
